



**EN CELLBOCOSTER® SHAPE:**  
Hyaluronic Acid 18 mg Reshaping Complex

### INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

#### DESCRIPTION

CELLBOCOSTER® SHAPE: Hyaluronic Acid Reshaping Complex is produced using patented CHAC Technology. It consists of non-crosslinked Hyaluronic Acid with L-Carnitine. The device is designed for reducing local fat accumulation or deposit. It reduces water retention and diminishes puffiness by improving microcirculation and hydration.

The device is a clear, colorless, sterile, injectable solution for single use presented in a case of 6 x 3 mL vials.

#### COMPOSITION

Each vial contains:

- non-crosslinked Sodium Hyaluronate 18 mg;
- L-Carnitine, Sodium Ascorbyl Phosphate;
- phosphate buffer pH 6.8-7.6 q.s.

#### INDICATIONS

The device is a resorbable injectable implant for use in the epidermis or dermis for correcting and restoring structure of the skin and subcutaneous tissue to diminish puffiness and cellulite. Improves microcirculation and reduce edema. Helps to prepare for liposuction or surgery and facilitates recovery after them.

#### CONTRAINDICATIONS

The device must not be used in patients:

- with acute infectious diseases;
- with autoimmune and allergic diseases;
- with known allergic or hypersensitive reactions to the components of the product;
- with varices in the area;
- with inflammations or infections in the area of the treatment;
- who tend to develop keloids and hypertrophic scarring;
- who received temporary or permanent implants in the same area;
- who receives anticoagulant treatment;
- who simultaneously receives laser treatment, deep chemical peels or dermabrasion;
- pregnant or breastfeeding women;
- children.

#### PRECAUTIONS FOR USE

The device must only be used by physicians who have received special training in the mesotherapy injection techniques. The device must be injected into non-inflamed, disinfected, healthy skin. All asepsis and hygiene precautions must be taken to prepare the site, equipment and patient before implantation. Sensitive skin may be pretreated using a local anesthetic patch or cream. After use, discard the syringe, needle and remaining product in a special container.

#### UNDESIRABLE SIDE EFFECTS

The physician must inform the patient about potential side effects associated with implantation of this device that may occur immediately or within a reasonable delay.

The following events and reactions have been observed with the device or similar products:

- stinging, redness or slight local inflammation which should disappear after 24 to 48 hours;
- mild edema and small hematomas may develop but should disappear within 48 hours.

Patients must inform their physician as soon as possible about any other undesirable effect, or the effects listed above that last longer than the specified duration. The physician should treat these side effects appropriately. Such undesirable side effects must be reported to the distributor and/or manufacturer.

#### METHOD OF USE

The device must be injected in the epidermis or dermis of the face, neck, décolleté area, back of the hands, internal face of the arms or body according to the mesotherapy technique.

The device must be implanted aseptically, using single-use sterile syringe which is not supplied by Suisse.

Duration of treatment:

- intensive course: 3 treatments with 2-3 weeks intervals;
- support course: 1 treatment per month.

#### WARNINGS

- Before use, verify the expiry date and integrity of the package: do not use after the expiry date or if the package is damaged.
- Do not use if the solution is cloudy or if its color differs from that described above.
- Do not mix with other products.
- Do not inject into blood vessels, bones, tendons, ligaments, nerves or muscles.
- Do not overcorrect.
- Once the vial has been opened, use immediately.
- Vial is intended for a single use: do not reuse and do not re-sterilize. Quality and sterility can only be guaranteed for a vial in its original packaging. The re-use of the device creates a potential infection risk for patients or users.
- Patients should be advised not to apply any make-up for 12 hours after the injection and to avoid prolonged exposure to the sun, UV rays, frost, as well as using sauna or hammam, for two weeks following implantation.

- There are incompatibilities between Sodium Hyaluronate and Quaternary Ammonium Compounds such as Benzalkonium Chloride. Therefore, the device should never be placed into contact with these substances, or with medical-surgical instruments that have been treated with these substances.

#### STORAGE CONDITIONS

The device should be stored at 5-25°C in a dry place in the original box and protected from direct sunlight, heat or frost. Handle with care.

EXPLANATION OF INTERNATIONAL SYMBOLS	
	Consult instructions for use
	Caution
	Use by
	Batch number
	Do not use if package is damaged
	Sterilized using steam
	Temperature limitation
	Do not re-use
	Do not re-sterilize
	Keep away from sunlight
	Keep dry
	Manufacturer
	Handle with care
	Unique Device Identifier
	Medical Device
	Single sterile barrier system
	Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging outside
	CE Mark and Notified Body Number
	Authorized representative in the European Community
	Suisse SA Rue Gallié 6 CH-1400 Yverdon-les-Bains SWITZERLAND Email: info@suisse.com
	Made in Switzerland

**FR CELLBOCOSTER® SHAPE:**  
Complexe remodelant à l'acide hyaluronique, 18 mg

### INSTRUZIONI D'UTILISAZIONE

#### DESCRIPTION

CELLBOCOSTER® SHAPE: Le complexe remodelant à l'acide hyaluronique est produit à l'aide d'une technologie CHAC brevetée. Il est composé d'acide hyaluronique non-réticulé et de L-carnitine. Le dispositif est conçu pour réduire l'accumulation ou le dépôt local de graisse. Il réduit la rétention d'eau et diminue les boursoufflures en améliorant la microcirculation et l'hydratation.

Ce dispositif est une solution injectable claire, incolore, stérile, pour usage unique, présentée dans un coffret de flacons 6 x 3 mL.

#### COMPOSITION

Chaque flacon contient:

- hyaluronate de sodium non-réticulé 18 mg;
- L-carnitine, phosphate d'ascorbyle de sodium;
- tampon de phosphate pH 6.8-7.6 q.s.

#### INDICATIONS

Le dispositif est un implant injectable résorbable pour utilisation dans l'épiderme ou le derme pour la correction et le rétablissement de la structure de la peau et des tissus sous-cutanés, afin de diminuer les boursoufflures et la cellulite. Améliore la microcirculation et réduit les œdèmes. Aide à la préparation pour la liposuction ou la chirurgie et facilite la récupération après ces interventions.

#### CONTRAINDICATIONS

Ce dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé chez les patients:

- atteints de maladies infectieuses graves;
- atteints de maladies auto-immunes et allergiques;
- avec des réactions allergiques ou d'hypersensibilité connues aux composants du produit;
- avec des varices dans la zone du traitement;
- avec des inflammations ou infections dans la zone du traitement;
- qui tendent à développer des chéloïdes et des cicatrices hypertrophiques;
- qui ont reçu des implants temporaires ou permanents dans la même zone;
- qui reçoivent un traitement anticoagulant;
- qui reçoivent simultanément un traitement au laser, des peelings chimiques profonds ou de la dermabrasion;
- chez les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes;
- chez les enfants.

#### PRECAUTIONS D'UTILISAZIONE

Ce dispositif doit être utilisé uniquement par des médecins ayant reçu une formation spécifique aux techniques d'injection de mésothérapie. Le dispositif doit être injecté dans une peau saine, désinfectée, non-enflammée. Toutes les précautions d'asepsie et d'hygiène doivent être prises pour préparer le site, le matériel et le patient avant l'implantation. La peau sensible peut être pré-traitée à l'aide d'une crème ou d'un pansement anesthésiant local. Après utilisation, jeter la seringue, l'aiguille et le produit restant dans un récipient dédié.

#### EFFETS SECONDAIRES INDESIRABLES

Le médecin doit informer le patient des effets secondaires potentiels associés à l'implantation de ce dispositif qui peuvent survenir immédiatement ou dans un délai raisonnable.

Les événements et réactions suivants ont été constatés avec ce dispositif ou des produits similaires:

- brûlure, rougeur ou légère inflammation locale qui devrait disparaître après 24 à 48 heures;
- un œdème léger et de petits hématomes peuvent se développer mais devraient disparaître sous 48 heures.

Les patients doivent informer leur médecin dès que possible de tout autre effet indésirable, ou des effets énumérés ci-dessus qui durent plus longtemps que la durée spécifiée. Le médecin doit traiter ces effets secondaires de manière appropriée. Ces effets secondaires indésirables doivent être signalés au distributeur et/ou fabricant

#### MÉTHODE D'UTILISATION

Le dispositif doit être injecté dans l'épiderme ou le derme du visage, du cou, de la zone du décolleté, du dos des mains, de l'intérieur des bras ou du corps conformément à la technique de mésothérapie.

Le dispositif doit être implanté aseptiquement, à l'aide d'une seringue stérile à usage unique qui n'est pas fournie par Suisse.

Durée du traitement:

- traitement intensif: 3 traitements à des intervalles de 2-3 semaines;
- traitement d'appui: 1 traitement par mois.

#### AVVERTISSEMENTS

- Avant l'utilisation, vérifier la date de péremption et l'intégrité de l'emballage: ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption ou si l'emballage est endommagé.
- Ne pas utiliser si la solution est trouble ou si sa couleur diffère de celle décrite ci-dessus.
- Ne pas mélanger avec d'autres produits.
- Ne pas injecter dans les vaisseaux sanguins, les os, les tendons, les ligaments, les nerfs ou les muscles.
- Ne pas surcorriger.
- Une fois le flacon ouvert, utiliser immédiatement.
- Le flacon est conçu pour une utilisation unique: ne pas réutiliser et ne pas restériliser. La qualité et la stérilité peuvent être garanties uniquement pour un flacon dans son emballage d'origine. La réutilisation du dispositif crée un risque d'infection potentiel pour les patients ou les utilisateurs.
- Les patients doivent être informés qu'ils ne doivent pas appliquer de maquillage pendant 12 heures après l'injection et doivent éviter l'exposition prolongée au soleil, aux rayons UV, au gel, ainsi que l'utilisation de saunas ou hammams pendant deux semaines après l'implantation.
- Il existe des incompatibilités entre l'hyaluronate de sodium et les composés quaternaires d'ammonium tels que le chlorure de benzalkonium. Par conséquent, le dispositif ne doit jamais être mis en contact avec ces substances, ou avec des instruments médico-chirurgicaux qui ont été traités avec ces substances.

Le dispositif doit être conservé à une température comprise entre 5 et 25°C dans un lieu sec dans son emballage d'origine et protégé des rayons directs du soleil, de la chaleur ou du gel. Manipuler avec soin.

#### CONDITIONS OF CONSERVATION

Le dispositif doit être conservé à une température comprise entre 5 et 25°C dans un lieu sec dans son emballage d'origine et protégé des rayons directs du soleil, de la chaleur ou du gel. Manipuler avec soin.

EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES INTERNATIONAUX	
	Consulter les instructions d'utilisation
	Attention
	Utiliser avant
	Numéro de lot
	Ne pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé
	Sterilisé à la vapeur
	Limite de température
	Ne pas réutiliser
	Ne pas restériliser
	Conservé à l'abri du soleil
	Garder au sec
	Fabricant
	Manipuler avec soin
	Identifiant unique du dispositif
	Dispositif médical
	Système de barrière stérile unique
	Système de barrière stérile unique avec revêtement protecteur extérieur
	Marquage CE et numéro d'organisme notifié
	Représentant autorisé dans la Communauté européenne
	Suisse SA Rue Gallié 6 CH-1400 Yverdon-les-Bains SUISSE Email: info@suisse.com
	Fabriqué en Suisse

**ES CELLBOCOSTER® SHAPE:**  
Complejo remodelador de ácido hialurónico, 18 mg

### INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

#### DESCRIPCIÓN

CELLBOCOSTER® SHAPE: complejo remodelador de ácido hialurónico elaborado mediante la tecnología patentada CHAC. Contiene ácido hialurónico no reticulado con L-carnitina. El dispositivo está diseñado para reducir la acumulación o el depósito de grasa a nivel local. Reduce la retención de agua y disminuye la inflamación al mejorar la microcirculación y la hidratación.

El dispositivo es una solución inyectable clara, incolora, estéril y de uso único, presentada en un envase de 6 frascos de 3 ml la unidad.

#### COMPOSICIÓN

Cada frasco contiene:

- hialuronato de sodio no reticulado 18 mg;
- L-carnitina, fosfato de ascórbilo de sodio;
- tampón fosfato pH 6,8-7,6 q.s.

#### INDICACIONES

El dispositivo es un implante inyectable reabsorbible para su uso en la epidermis o la dermis a fin de corregir y restaurar la estructura de la piel y el tejido subcutáneo, para disminuir la inflamación y la celulitis. Mejora la microcirculación y reduce los edemas. Ayuda a prepararse para una liposucción o cirugía y facilita la recuperación después de esas intervenciones.

#### CONTRAINDICACIONES

El dispositivo no debe usarse en pacientes:

- con enfermedades infecciosas agudas;
- con enfermedades autoinmunes y alérgicas;
- con reacciones alérgicas o hipersensibles a los componentes del producto conocidas;
- con varices en la zona del tratamiento;
- con inflamaciones o infecciones en dicha zona;
- que tienden a desarrollar queloides y cicatrices hipertróficas;
- que hayan recibido implantes temporales o permanentes en la misma zona;
- que reciban tratamiento anticoagulante;
- que reciban simultáneamente tratamiento con láser, de descamación profunda con productos químicos o de dermabrasión;
- en mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia;
- en niños.

#### PRECAUCIONES DE USO

El dispositivo sólo debe ser utilizado por médicos que cuenten con formación específica en técnicas de inyección de mesoterapia. Debe inyectarse en piel sana, desinfectada y no inflamada. Se deben adoptar todas las precauciones posibles en materia de asepsia e higiene al preparar el lugar, el equipo y al paciente antes de la implantación. La piel sensible puede tratarse previamente con un apósito o una crema anestésica a nivel local. Después de su uso, desecha la jeringa, la aguja y las sobras de producto en un recipiente específico.

#### EFFECTOS SECUNDARIOS NO DESEADOS

El médico debe informar al paciente de posibles efectos secundarios asociados a la implantación de este dispositivo que podrían producirse de forma súbita, o tras un período de tiempo razonable.

Se han constatado los casos y las reacciones siguientes en relación con este dispositivo, o productos de índole similar:

- picazones, enrojecimiento o ligera inflamación a nivel local que deberían desaparecer, por lo general, en un plazo de 24 ó 48 horas;
- desarrollo de edemas leves o de pequeños hematomas, que deberían desaparecer, por lo general, en un plazo de 48 horas.

Los pacientes deben comunicar a su médico lo antes posible cualquier otro efecto indeseado, además de los efectos anteriormente mencionados, cuya duración sea superior a la especificada. El médico debe tratar esos efectos secundarios de forma adecuada. Dichos efectos secundarios no deseados deben notificarse al distribuidor y/o al fabricante.

El dispositivo debe inyectarse en la epidermis o la dermis del rostro, del cuello, de la zona del escote, del dorso de las manos o del lado interno de los brazos o del cuerpo, en función de la técnica de mesoterapia de que se trate.

El dispositivo debe implantarse asepticamente, utilizando una jeringa estéril de un solo uso, no suministrada por Suisse.

Duración del tratamiento:

- aplicación intensiva: 3 tratamientos a intervalos de 2 a 3 semanas;
- aplicación de apoyo: 3 tratamientos mensuales.

#### AVISO

- Antes de usar el producto, compruebe su fecha de caducidad y la integridad del envase: no lo use después de la fecha de caducidad, o si el envase está deteriorado.
- No lo utilice si la solución está turbia o si su color difiere del descrito anteriormente.
- No lo mezcle con otros productos.
- No lo inyecte en vasos sanguíneos, huesos, tendones, ligamentos, nervios o músculos.
- No corregir en exceso.
- Úselo inmediatamente después de abrir el frasco.
- El frasco debe usarse una sola vez: no lo reutilice ni lo vuelva a esterilizar. La calidad y la esterilidad sólo pueden garantizarse si el frasco se mantiene en su envase original. La reutilización del dispositivo puede provocar riesgo de infección a pacientes o usuarios.
- Ha de informarse a los pacientes de que deben evitar la aplicación de maquillaje durante 12 horas después de la inyección, y la exposición prolongada al sol, rayos UV y ambientes fríos, así como el uso de saunas o baños turcos en las dos semanas posteriores a la implantación.
- Existen incompatibilidades entre el hialuronato de sodio y los compuestos de amonio cuaternarios, en particular el cloruro de benzalkonium. Habida cuenta de ello, el dispositivo no deberá ponerse en contacto con esas sustancias, ni con instrumentos médico-quirúrgicos tratados con estas sustancias.

#### CONDICIONES DE CONSERVACIÓN

El dispositivo ha de conservarse a una temperatura que oscile entre 5 y 25°C en un lugar seco, en su envase original, protegido de la luz solar directa, del calor y de ambientes fríos. Úsese con precaución.

EXPLICACIÓN DE SÍMBOLOS INTERNACIONALES	
	Consulte las condiciones de uso
	Precaución
	Usar antes de
	Número de lote
	No utilizar si el envase está dañado
	Sterilizado mediante vapor
	Limite de temperatura
	No reutilizar
	No volver a esterilizar
	Conservar al abrigo de la luz solar
	Mantener en un lugar seco
	Fabricante
	Manipular con cuidado
	Identificador de dispositivo único
	Dispositivo médico
	Sistema de barrera estéril único
	Marca CE y número de organismo notificado
	Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea
	Suisse SA Rue Gallié 6 CH-1400 Yverdon-les-Bains SUIZA Email: info@suisse.com
	Fabriqué en Suiza

**PT CELLBOCOSTER® SHAPE:**  
Complexo remodelador de ácido hialurónico, 18 mg

### INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

#### DESCRIÇÃO

CELLBOCOSTER® SHAPE: complexo remodelador de ácido hialurónico é produzido com recurso a tecnologia CHAC patentada. É composto por ácido hialurónico não reticulado com L-carnitina. O dispositivo foi concebido para reduzir a acumulação ou os depósitos de gordura localizada. Reduz a retenção de líquidos e diminui o inchaço ao melhorar a microcirculação e a hidratação.

O dispositivo é uma solução injetável clara, incolor, estéril e de utilização única fornecida numa embalagem com 6 frascos de 3 ml.

#### COMPOSIÇÃO

Cada frasco contém:

- hialuronato de sódio não reticulado, 18 mg;
- L-carnitina, ascorbil fosfato de sódio;
- tampão fosfato pH 6,8-7,6 q.s.

#### INDICAÇÕES

O dispositivo é um implante injetável reabsorvível para utilização na epiderme ou derme que permite corrigir e restaurar a estrutura da pele e dos tecidos subcutâneos de forma a diminuir o inchaço e a celulite. Melhora a microcirculação e reduz o edema. Ajuda na preparação de procedimentos de lipossução ou cirurgia e facilita a recuperação após estas intervenções.

#### CONTRAINDICAÇÕES

O dispositivo não pode ser utilizado em pacientes:

- com doenças infecciosas agudas;
- com doenças autoimunes e alérgicas;
- com reações alérgicas ou de hipersensibilidade conhecidas aos componentes do produto;
- com varizes na área;
- com inflamações ou infeções na área do tratamento;
- com tendência para desenvolver queloides ou cicatrizes hipertróficas;
- que receberam implantes temporários ou permanentes na mesma área;
- que recebem simultaneamente tratamento laser, esfoliações químicas profundas ou dermabrasão;
- grávidas ou lactantes;
- crianças.

#### PRECAUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

O dispositivo tem de ser utilizado exclusivamente por médicos que receberam formação especial em técnicas de injeção de mesoterapia. O dispositivo tem de ser injetado em pele saudável, não inflamada e desinfectada. É necessário tomar todas as precauções de asepsia e higiene para preparar o local, o equipamento e o paciente antes da implantação. A pele sensível poderá ser pré-tratada com recurso a um creme ou adesivo anestésico local. Após a utilização, elimine a seringa, a agulha e o produto não utilizado num recipiente especial.

#### EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS INDESEJÁVEIS

O médico tem de informar o paciente sobre os potenciais efeitos secundários associados à implantação deste dispositivo, que poderão ocorrer imediatamente ou após um período razoável.

Observaram-se os seguintes acontecimentos e reações durante a utilização do dispositivo ou de produtos semelhantes:

- sensação de picadas, vermelhidão ou ligeira inflamação local que deve desaparecer após 24-48 horas;
- poderá ocorrer edema ligeiro ou pequenos hematomas que devem desaparecer no prazo de 48 horas.

Os pacientes têm de informar o médico logo que possível sobre quaisquer outros efeitos indesejáveis ou os efeitos supramencionados que se prolonguem para além da duração

especificada. O médico deve tratar adequadamente estes efeitos secundários. Estes efeitos secundários indesejáveis têm de ser comunicados ao distribuidor e/ou ao fabricante.

#### MÉTODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO

O dispositivo tem de ser injetado na epiderme ou na derme do rosto, do pescoço, da zona do decote, das costas das mãos, da parte interna dos braços ou do corpo de acordo com a técnica de mesoterapia.

O dispositivo tem de ser implantado asseticamente com uma seringa estéril de utilização única que não é fornecida pela Suisse.

Duração do tratamento:

- regime intensivo: 3 tratamentos com intervalos de 2-3 semanas;
- regime de manutenção: 1 tratamento por mês.

#### ADVERTÊNCIAS

- Antes de utilizar, verifique o prazo de validade e a integridade da embalagem: não utilize o produto se o prazo de validade já tiver expirado ou se a embalagem estiver danificada.
- Não utilize se a solução estiver turva ou se a sua cor for diferente da que foi descrita anteriormente.
- Não misture com outros produtos.
- Não injete em vasos sanguíneos, ossos, tendões, ligamentos, nervos ou músculos.
- Não corria excessivamente.
- Assim que o frasco for aberto, utilize imediatamente o produto.
- O frasco destina-se a uma única utilização: não reutilize nem volte a esterilizar. A qualidade e a esterilidade apenas podem ser garantidas para frascos que se encontrem nas suas embalagens originais. A reutilização do dispositivo constitui um potencial risco de infeção para os pacientes ou utilizadores.
- Deve aconselhar-se os pacientes a não aplicar qualquer tipo de maquilhagem durante 12 horas após a injeção e a evitar a exposição prolongada ao sol, à radiação UV e ao frio intenso, bem como a utilização de saunas ou banho turco, durante as duas semanas posteriores à implantação.
- Existem incompatibilidades entre o hialuronato de sódio e os compostos de amónio quaternário, tais como o cloruro de benzalcónio. Por conseguinte, o dispositivo nunca deve ser colocado em contacto com estas substâncias ou com instrumentos médico-cirúrgicos que tenham sido tratados com estas substâncias.

#### CONDIÇÕES DE CONSERVAÇÃO

O dispositivo deve ser conservado num local seco entre 5 °C e 25 °C, na caixa original e protegido da luz solar direta, do calor e do frio intenso. Manusear com cuidado.





- 急性传染病患者；
- 自身免疫性和過敏性疾病患者；
- 已知对产品成分过敏或非敏感的患者；
- 治疗部位发生静脉曲张的患者；
- 治疗部位发生炎症或感染的患者；
- 瘢痕瘤和肥厚性瘢痕易感患者；
- 同一部位接受临时或永久性植入剂的患者；
- 接受抗凝治疗的患者；
- 同时接受激光治疗、深度化学换肤术或皮肤磨削术的患者；
- 孕妇或哺乳期妇女患者；
- 儿童患者。

### 使用注意事項

该产品只能由接受过美塑疗法注射技术专项培训的医生施用。该产品的注射部位必须是未发炎且经过消毒的健康皮肤。植入前，必須遵循所有无菌操作和卫生预防措施来准备场地、设备和患者。敏感型皮肤可使用局部麻醉剂或乳膏进行预处理。使用后，将注射器、针头和剩余产品丢弃到特殊容器内。

### 不良副作用

医生必须告知患者：在植入该产品后，可能会立即发生或在合理延迟时间内发生与植入相关的潜在副作用。

使用该产品或类似产品可观察到下列不良事件和反应：

- 皮肤刺痛、发红或轻微局部炎症，24 至 48 小时后即可消退；
- 可能发生轻度水肿和小血肿，48 小时内即可消退。如发生任何其他不良反应，或上述不良反应持续时间超过指定期限，患者必须尽快告知医生。医生应对这些副作用施行适当治疗。必须向产品分销商和/或生产商报告这种不良副作用。

### 使用方法

根据美塑疗法技术，该产品必须注射到患者的面部、颈部、肩部、手背部、手臂或躯干内侧面的表皮或真皮中。该产品必须使用一次性无菌注射器（Suissele 未提供）进行无菌植入。

**治疗时间：**

- 强化治疗疗程： 3 次治疗，每次治疗 间隔 2-3 周；

- 辅助治疗疗程： 每月 1 次治疗。

### 警告

- 使用时，请确认产品有效期和包装完整性：若超过有效期或包装破损，请勿使用。
- 如果溶液变混浊或其颜色与上述正常颜色不同时，请勿使用。
- 请勿与其他产品混用。
- 请勿用于血管内、骨髄、肌腱、韧带、神经或肌肉注射。
- 请勿矫正过度。
- 包装小瓶打开后请立即使用。
- 包装小瓶仅供一次性使用：请勿重复使用和重新消毒。仅原包装小瓶内的产品才能保证质量和无菌。患者或用户重复使用本产品会有潜在的感染风险。
- 建议患者在注射后 12 小时内不要化妆，产品植入后两周内应避免长时间接触阳光、紫外线、霜冻，以及避免进行桑拿浴或高温浴。
- 透明质酸钠和季铵盐化合物（如：苯扎氯铵）不兼容。因此，本产品不可接触季铵盐化合物或经此类物质处理过的手术医疗器械。

### 储存条件

本产品应装在原包装盒内，储存于 5-25°C 温度下的干燥处，避免阳光直射、高温或霜冻。小心轻放。

国际符号说明		
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 请参阅使用说明	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 注意	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 有效期	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 批号	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 若包装破损，请勿使用	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 蒸汽消毒	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 温度限制	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 请勿重复使用	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 请勿重新消毒	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 远离阳光直射	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 保持产品干燥	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 生产商	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 小心轻放	<span><span><span></span></span></span> UDI 设备识别码	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> MD 医疗设备	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 单个无菌屏障系统	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> CE 标志和欧盟授权机构公告号	<span><span><span></span></span></span> CE 0373	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 欧盟授权代表		
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Suissele SA Rue Galilée 6 1400 Yverdon-les-Bains SWITZERLAND (瑞士)	电子邮箱: info@suissele.com	瑞士制造

.....

.....

**适应症**
该产品是可再吸收的注射用植入剂，用于矫正和恢复表皮或真皮层皮肤和皮下组织的结构，以减轻浮肿，消除脂肪团。可改善微循环，减轻水肿。有助于抽脂治疗或手术前的准备，并可促进术后恢复。

### 禁忌症

该产品禁用以下患者：

- 48시간 이내에 사라지는 경미한 부종과 작은 혈종 생성.
- 환자는 기타 바람직하지 않은 부작용 또는 위에 명시된 기간보다 더 오래 지속되는 부작용이 발생하는 경우 최대한 빨리 의사에게 알려야 합니다. 의사는 이러한 부작용을 적절하게 치료해야 합니다. 바람직하지 않은 부작용 발생 시 판매 대리점 및/또는 제조업체에 신고해야 합니다.

### 사용법

메조테라피 기법을 준수하여 얼굴, 목, 데콜레 부위, 손등, 팔 안쪽 또는 신체 부위의 상피 또는 진피에 제품을 주입해야 합니다.

무곤 조건에서 일회용 멸균 주사기를 사용하여 제품을 주입해야 합니다. 주사기는 Suissele에서 제공하지 않습니다.

시술 기간:

- 집중 코스: 2~3주 간격으로 3회 시술;
- 지지 코스: 매달 1회 시술.

### 경고

- 사용하기 전에 패키지가 명시된 유통기한과 패키지 손상 여부를 확인하십시오. 유통기한이 경과했거나 패키지가 손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오.
- 용액이 탁하거나 색이 위에서 설명한 것과 다른 경우에는 사용하지 마십시오.
- 다른 제품과 혼합하지 마십시오.
- 열린, 빔, 흡입, 인대, 신경 또는 근육에 주사하지 마십시오.
- 과용하지 마십시오.
- 바이알을 개봉하면 즉시 사용하십시오.
- 바이알은 일회용입니다. 재사용하거나 재활균하지 마십시오. 바이알이 열린 포장 상태에 있을 경우에만 품질과 멸균이 보장됩니다. 제품을 재사용하면 환자 또는 사용자가 감염될 위험이 있습니다.
- 환자는 주사를 맞은 후 12시간 동안 화장을해서는 안 되며, 삽입 후 2주 동안 태양, 자외선, 추위에 장시간 노출되는 것을 피하고 사우나 또는 목욕탕 이용을 삼가야 합니다.
- 하일루론산 나트륨은 연화 및발코놀과 같은 4차 암모늄 화합물과 양립할 수 없습니다. 따라서 이 제품은 해당 물질과 접촉하거나, 해당 물질을 처리된 의료/수술 기구와 접촉하면 안 됩니다.

### 보관 조건

이 제품은 원래 박스에 담아 5–25°C의 건조한 장소에 보관해야 하며, 직사광선, 열 또는 추위로부터 보호해야 합니다. 취급에 주의하십시오.

국제 기호의 설명		
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 사용설명서 참조	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 주의	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 유통기한	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 배치 번호	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 패키지 손상된 경우 사용 금지	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 스팀 멸균	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 온도 제한	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 재사용 금지	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 재멸균 금지	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 직사광선 노출 금지	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 건조하게 보관	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 제조업체	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 취급 주의	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 고유 장치 식별자	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 의료 장치	<span><span><span></span></span></span> 단일 무균 장벽 시스템	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 외부 보호 포장에 있는 단일 무균 장벽 시스템	<span><span><span></span></span></span> CE 마크 및 인증기관 번호	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> 유럽 공동체 공인 대표		
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Suissele SA Rue Galilée 6 1400 Yverdon-les-Bains SWITZERLAND 스위스	이메일: info@suissele.com	스위스에서 제조

<span><span><span></span></span></span> CELLBOOSTER® SHAPE: 透明质酸 (18 mg) 凝胶形复合物	
---	--

### 使用说明

### 产品描述

CELLBOOSTER® SHAPE: 透明质酸凝胶形复合物采用 CHAC 专利技术生产，由非交联透明质酸与左旋肉碱组成。该产品专为减少局部脂肪堆积或沉积而设计。可通过改善微循环和水合作用来减少水分滞留并减轻浮肿。

该产品是一种透明、无色的一次性无菌注射溶液，装于 3ml 药瓶（一盒 6 瓶）内。

### 组成成分

每个药瓶内含：

- 非交联透明质酸钠 (18 mg)** ;
- 左旋肉碱、抗坏血酸磷酸酯钠；
- 磷酸盐缓冲液 (pH 6.8-7.6, 适量)。

### 适应症

该产品是可再吸收的注射用植入剂，用于矫正和恢复表皮或真皮层皮肤和皮下组织的结构，以减轻浮肿，消除脂肪团。可改善微循环，减轻水肿。有助于抽脂治疗或手术前的准备，并可促进术后恢复。

**禁忌症**
该产品禁用以下患者：

- در هنگام مصرف از وسایل پیش از حد دوری کنید.
- پس از باز کردن بسته، فوراً از آن استفاده کنید.
- آمبولیکازیسرف است. از مصرف دوباره و استریل کردن دوباره استفاده خودداری کنید. کفیت و استریل بودن فقط برای اولین داخل بسته‌بندی اصل تضمین می‌شود. استفاده دوباره از تزریق با احتمال عفونت برای بیمار یا کاربر همراه است.
- به بیزاران باید توصیه شود که به مدت 12 ساعت پس از تزریق از آرایش کردن خودداری کنند و به مدت دو هفته پس از کاشت، از قرار گرفتن طولان‌مدت در معرض تابش آفتاب، پیانو فرایش و هوای سرد و در استفاده از سونا یا حمام بپوشند.
- بین سدیم هیالورونات و ترکیبهای چهارم‌امونیات مانند بوتاکس/بوتاکس ترکیب بازالگاری و دوکود دایلد، بانابر، این ترکیب هرگز نباید در مجاورت این مواد یا وسایل پزشکی حواسی که با این مواد فرآوری شده‌اند، قرار گیرد.

**شرایط نگهداری**
این تزریق باید در محدوده دمای 5-25°سانتی‌گراد، در محلی خشک، در جبهه اصل و دور از تابش مستقیم آفتاب، یا سرما نگهداری شود. با احتیاط حمل شود.

توضیحات نمادهای این پلن		
<span><span><span></span></span></span> احتیاط	<span><span><span></span></span></span> به دستورالعمل استفاده مراجعه کنید.	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> LOT شماره نوبت تولید	<span><span><span></span></span></span> مهلت استفاده	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> STERILE 1 استریل شده یا بخار	<span><span><span></span></span></span> در صورت آسیب دیدن بسته‌بندی، از مصرف آن خودداری کنید.	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> استفاده دوباره ممنوع است	<span><span><span></span></span></span> محدود دمای	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> دور از تابش آفتاب، نگرنداری	<span><span><span></span></span></span> استریل کردن دوباره ممنوع است	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> سازنده	<span><span><span></span></span></span> نگهداری در خشک نگرنداری	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> UDİ شناسه منحصر به فرد دستگاه	<span><span><span></span></span></span> به احتیاط حمل شود	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> سیسترم استریل کنه لیه	<span><span><span></span></span></span> دستگاه پزشکی	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> CE 0373 نشان CE و شماره نهاد گواهی	<span><span><span></span></span></span> سیستم استریل تک لایه با بسته بندی محافظ در قسمت بیرون	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> EC REP نمایندگی مجاز در نماینده اروپا		
<span><span><span></span></span></span> info@suissele.com	ایمیل:	Suissele SA Rue Galilée 6 Yverdon-les-Bains 1400 SWITZERLAND
<span><span><span></span></span></span> ساخت سوئیس		

شرح الرموز الدولية		
<span><span><span></span></span></span> تمديد: قد يتسبب اللمس بالحساسية	<span><span><span></span></span></span> Sterilized 1 راحي تعليمات الاستخدام	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> LOT رقم الدفعة	<span><span><span></span></span></span> مهلت استفاده	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> STERILE 1 معطر بالخيار	<span><span><span></span></span></span> در صورت آسیب دیدن بسته‌بندی، از مصرف آن خودداری کنید.	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> استخدام لمره واحدة	<span><span><span></span></span></span> محدود دمای	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> لا تعرضي المنتج للارتوية	<span><span><span></span></span></span> استریل کردن دوباره ممنوع است	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> UDİ الجهاز الفريد	<span><span><span></span></span></span> نگهداری در خشک نگرنداری	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> UDİ الجهاز الفريد	<span><span><span></span></span></span> به احتیاط حمل شود	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> EC REP ممثل مفوض في المفوضية الأوروبية	<span><span><span></span></span></span> سیستم استریل تک لایه با بسته بندی محافظه الأوروبية	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> info@suissele.com	تربد الکترونی:	Suissele SA Rue Galilée 6 CH-1400 Yverdon-les-Bains SWEDECIARIA
<span><span><span></span></span></span> صنع في سويسرا		

<span><span><span></span></span></span> SHAPE CELLBOOSTER®	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> مربي إعادة صقل الجسر بحمض الھيوارونك 18 ملع	

<span><span><span></span></span></span> SHAPE CELLBOOSTER®	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> كميكتس شكل‌دهنده اسيد هيالورونيك 18 ميلي‌گرم	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> دستورالعمل استفاده	

**شرح**
SHAPE CELLBOOSTER® كميكتس شكل‌دهنده اسيد هيالورونيك با فايلوژي كت CHAC نوليد شويد. اين كميكتس شامل اسيد هيالورونيك بدون پيوند عرضي با ال‌كاربين است. اين تركيب براي كاهش موانع انباتش با رسوب موموسي چوئ علاوه شده است. اين تركيب از انباتش با فاكوليژي مي‌كند و از فاكوليژي با باراي ليپوساكن با جراح آماده مي‌كند و روند بهبود پس از جراحی را سرعت مي‌بخشد.

این تزریق محلول شفاف، بی‌رنگ، قابل تزریق و یکبار مصرف است که در جبهه‌های حاوی 6 عدد آمبول 3mL عرضه می‌شود.

- ترکیب** هر آمبول حاوی:
- سدیم هیالورونات 18 میلی‌گرم بدون پیوند عرضی؛**
- بافر فسفات 6.8-7.6 pH،
- ال‌کاربین؛ سدیم اسکوریل فسفات.

### موارد مصرف

این تزریق ایمنیاتی تزریق و جذب‌پذیر است که برای استفاده در پوست یا روی اصابع و بافتاری ساختار پوست و بافت زیرپوستی با هدف کاهش اثر فاکولیژ و جمع شدن موموسی عرضی طراحی شده است. این وسیله روند تقویت کولژن خون در مویکها را بهبود می‌بخشد و ویر را کاهش می‌دهد. این ترکیب پوست را بافت زیروست با برای لیپوساکن با جراح آماده می‌کند و روند بهبود پس از جراحی را سرعت می‌بخشد.

### موارد منع مصرف

- عفونت این تزریق برای افراد زیر ممنوع است:
- دچار عفونت‌های خا؛
- دچار بیماری‌های خود-ایمنی و حساسیتی؛
- دچار واکنش‌های حساسیتی یا بیش‌حساسیتی شناخته شده به اجزای سازنده محصول؛
- دچار واریس در ناحیه مورد نظر؛
- دچار التهاب یا عفونت در ناحیه درمان؛
- دچار التهاب یا عفونت در ناحیه درمان؛
- سدسه ابتدا به کولید و اسکار هیالورونیک؛
- گردیده ایمنیت موموسی با نامر؛
- در ناحیه مورد نظر؛
- افرادی که داروی ضدانعقاد مصرف می‌کنند؛
- افرادی که همزمان تحت درمان با آیزن؛
- نیاید بارداری یا شیرده؛
- کودکان.

### اقدامات احتیاطی برای استفاده

قبل از استفاده، این تزریق باید در دمای یخ‌سودهای تزریق میان‌پوستی آمونژ ویره دیرده‌اند. مجاز به استفاده از این محصول نیست. این وسیله باید در ناحیه بدون التهاب، بدون عفونت و سالم تزریق شود. برای آماده‌سازی محلول، تجهیزات و بیمار پیش از تزریق، همه اقدامات ضدعفونی و بهداشتی باید انجام بگیرد. پوست حساس را می‌توان با بسته یا کرم ریحی موموسی آماده کرد. پس از مصرف سیرگ، سوزن و بال‌دهنده محصول را در ظروف ویره بیندازند.

### عوارض جانبی ناخواسته

ویندها و واکنش‌های زیر پس از مصرف وسیله یا محصولات مشابه مشاهده شده است:

- سوزش، قوزی یا التهاب مختصر موموسی که معمولاً پس از 24 الی 24 ساعت ناپدید می‌شود؛
- زور شدید و همایم مختصر مکن است رخ دهد ولی معمولاً ظرف 48 ساعت مغزوف می‌شود.

بیمار باید عوارض ناخواسته یا عوارض پیش‌گفته را که در زمان زنگ کرده بخبرف می‌شود، فوراً به پزشک گزارش کند. پزشک باید خدمات درمانی مناسب را برای این عوارض جانبی ارائه کند. این عوارض جانبی ناخواسته باید به تزریق‌کننده ویا سازنده گزارش شود.

### روش استفاده

این تزریق باید با سوزن موزونتی در زیووست یا پوست کردن، بخش مانی بکش، پشت، سوزن، قسمت قدامی بازوها یا بدن تزریق شود.

این تزریق باید با روش استریل، با استفاده از سیرگ استریل یکبار-مصرف که Suissele آن را ارائه نمی‌کند، کشته شود.

مدت درمان:
دوره فرفرید: 3 نوبت درمان در بازه‌های 2۱ هفته؛
دوره پشتیبانی: ۱ نوبت درمان در ماه.

### هشدار

پیش از استفاده، به تاریخ انقضا و سلامت بسته توجه کنید. وسیله‌ها را که تاریخ انقضای آن سوری شده یا بسته آن آسیب دیده است، مصرف کنید.

افر محلول کرد است یا اثر رنگ آن با آنچه در بالا توضیح داده شده است، مطابقت. از آن استفاده کنید.

- از مخلوط کردن با محصولات دیگر بپرهیزید.
- از تزریق کردن درون گ، استخوان، زردی، رباط، عصب و عضله بپرهیزید.

<span><span><span></span></span></span> Ne utiliser que si l’emballage est intact	<span><span><span></span></span></span> Sterilizzato a puntamento	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Limitazioni di temperatura	<span><span><span></span></span></span> Non utilizzare повторно	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Non sterilizzare	<span><span><span></span></span></span> Evitare la luce solare diretta	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Non riutilizzare	<span><span><span></span></span></span> Produttore	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Tenero al riparo dai raggi solari	<span><span><span></span></span></span> UDİ Unico identificatore di uscita	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Tenero al riparo dall’umidità	<span><span><span></span></span></span> UDİ Unica sterilità di sistema di barriera	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Maneggiare con cura	<span><span><span></span></span></span> Marcatura CE e numero dell’organismo certificato	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> MD Dispositivo medico	<span><span><span></span></span></span> Singolo sistema di barriera sterile	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Dispositivo sterile con imballaggio protettivo esterno	<span><span><span></span></span></span> CE 0373	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità Europea		
<span><span><span></span></span></span> Suissele SA Rue Galilée 6 CH-1400 Yverdon-les-Bains SVIZZERA	Email: info@suissele.com	Prodotto in Svizzera

<span><span><span></span></span></span> SHAPE CELLBOOSTER®	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> مربي إعادة صقل الجسر بحمض الھيوارونك 18 ملع	

<span><span><span></span></span></span> SHAPE CELLBOOSTER®	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> كميكتس شكل‌دهنده اسيد هيالورونيك 18 ميلي‌گرم	
<span><span><span></span></span></span> دستورالعمل استفاده	

**الموصفات**
SHAPE CELLBOOSTER® بتر إنتاج مربي إعادة صقل الجسر بحمض الھيوارونك في خلال استخدام تقنية كيميكتس حمض الھيوارونك المشتملة الحاصلة على براءة اختراع وسفر الكارتين. كميكتس الجهاز اللحد من زئامر الھيويون الموضوعة في كتبستها وهو وولف من الحمض المءه وولف من الانتفاخ عن طريق تحسين دوران الؤمية الدقيقة والظروف الطبيعية.

الجهاز عبارة عن محلول طلي وديدر الؤن، مكمَّمَر، وقابل للتحفن وللاستخدام الفري وسزوف في طيلة 6 من فواير بجحر 3 ملتر لكل فاربوة.

- التريكة**
- 18 ملع من هيالورونات الصوديوم غير المشابك ؛**
- عصر الكارتين، فوسفات اسكوريل الصوديوم؛
- مزال فوسفات بيردرة مومونة 6.8-7.6 pH. أيميكتس التكمبة المظفوة وثر المحصول، على النتيجة المرموة.

### دواعي الاستعمال

الجهاز عبارة عن غيبة لفة للتحفن والانتفاخ ولاستعمال في البشرة أو الأدمة لتصحح وتيسر بنية البشرة والأدمة تحت التحفط الانتفاخ والسيلوتيت بحتن دوران الؤمية الدقيقة ويخفف من التؤمَر. يساعد في التحصير لشفط الدمجون أو الواسم والحقن الشفاء بعدها.

### موانع الاستعمال

- يجب عدم استخدام الجهاز لدى المرضى الذين يعانون من الؤن:
- الأمراض الفعوية الحادة؛
- أمراض المناعة الذاتية والحساسية؛
- حساسية أو فرط تحسس لمكونات المنتج؛
- الصداع، الصدول في منطقة الخناج؛
- الصداع بالإنفهاد أو التؤنات في الموضع المراد علاجه؛
- الصداع بالكمَّرة والتذب الصداعي؛
- الجلعنين لغمرات مؤقفة أو دائمة في نفس الموضع المراد علاجه؛
- الخاصصن الفلج المصاى للتحفر؛
- المتلقتن في نفس الوقت، الخناج بالآيزن أو الكفتير المصمق المصيح الؤصح الحدي؛
- دچار عفونت‌های خا؛
- دچار واکنش‌های حساسیتی یا بیش‌حساسیتی شناخته شده به اجزای سازنده محصول؛
- دچار واریس در ناحیه مورد نظر؛
- دچار التهاب یا عفونت در ناحیه درمان؛
- دچار التهاب یا عفونت در ناحیه درمان؛

### الاحتیاطات اللازمة لدى المستخدم

يجب استخدام الجهاز في غيبة لفة للتحفن والانتفاخ ولاستعمال في البشرة أو الأدمة لتصحح وتيسر بنية البشرة والأدمة تحت التحفط الانتفاخ والسيلوتيت بحتن دوران الؤمية الدقيقة ويخفف من التؤمَر. يساعد في التحصير لشفط الدمجون أو الواسم والحقن الشفاء بعدها.

الجهاز عبارة عن محلول طلي وديدر الؤن، مكمَّمَر، وقابل للتحفن وللاستخدام الفري وسزوف في طيلة 6 من فواير بجحر 3 ملتر لكل فاربوة.

- التريكة**
- 18 ملع من هيالورونات الصوديوم غير المشابك ؛**
- عصر الكارتين، فوسفات اسكوريل الصوديوم؛
- مزال فوسفات بيردرة مومونة 6.8-7.6 pH. أيميكتس التكمبة المظفوة وثر المحصول، على النتيجة المرموة.

الجهاز عبارة عن غيبة لفة للتحفن والانتفاخ ولاستعمال في البشرة أو الأدمة لتصحح وتيسر بنية البشرة والأدمة تحت التحفط الانتفاخ والسيلوتيت بحتن دوران الؤمية الدقيقة ويخفف من التؤمَر. يساعد في التحصير لشفط الدمجون أو الواسم والحقن الشفاء بعدها.

الجهاز عبارة عن محلول طلي وديدر الؤن، مكمَّمَر، وقابل للتحفن وللاستخدام الفري وسزوف في طيلة 6 من فواير بجحر 3 ملتر لكل فاربوة.

ترصد للحالت ويروود القفل التالفة لدى استخدام الجهاز أو المنتجات المصاثة:

- الوزن أو الحيزون أو الإنفهاد الموضعي الخفيف يجب أن يوزن في غضون 24 إلى 24 ساعة؛
- قد تظهر الودمات الخفيفة والؤنارم الدموية الصغيرة ولكن يجب أن تزول في غضون 48 ساعة.

يجب على المرضى إبلاغ الطبيب في الأثار الجانبية المحتملة المرتبطة بزرع هذا الجهاز والتي قد تحدث على الفور أو في غضون مهلة زمنية مطولة.

ترب رصد الحالت ويروود القفل التالفة لدى استخدام الجهاز أو المنتجات المصاثة:

- الوزن أو الحيزون أو الإنفهاد الموضعي الخفيف يجب أن يوزن في غضون 24 إلى 24 ساعة؛
- قد تظهر الودمات الخفيفة والؤنارم الدموية الصغيرة ولكن يجب أن تزول في غضون 48 ساعة.

يجب على المرضى إبلاغ الطبيب في أسرع وقت ممكن عن أي تأثير غير مرغوب فيه آخر، أو عن الآثار المذكورة أعلاه والتي قد تستمر لفترة أطول من المدة المحددة. يجب على الطبيب علاج هذه الآثار الجانبية بالمثل بالتناسب. يجب الإبلاغ عن هذه الآثار الجانبية غير المرغوب فيها إلى الموزع وأ أو الشركة المصنعة.

### طريقة الاستعمال

يجب حن الجهاز في البشرة أو الأدمة أو الوجه، الرقبة، منطقة الصدر المشكوفة، الجزء الخلفي من الديدن، المنطقة الداخلية للذراع أو الجسر وفقًا لتقنية المعالجة الؤمية الموضعية.

يجب عرس الجهاز بطريقة معظمة، باستخدام معظمة مضمقة للاستخدام مرة واحدة لا يتر توفرها بواسطة سويسل.

مدة العلاج:
دوره فرفرید: 3 نوبت درمان در بازه‌های 2۱ هفته؛
دوره پشتیبانی: ۱ نوبت درمان در ماه.

### هشدار

پیش از استفاده، به تاریخ انقضا و سلامت بسته توجه کنید. وسیله‌ها را که تاریخ انقضای آن سوری شده یا بسته آن آسیب دیده است، مصرف کنید.

افر محلول کرد است یا اثر رنگ آن با آنچه در بالا توضیح داده شده است، مطابقت. از آن استفاده کنید.

- از مخلوط کردن با محصولات دیگر بپرهیزید.
- از تزریق کردن درون رگ، استخوان، زردی، رباط، عصب و عضله بپرهیزید.

Улучшает микроциркуляцию и уменьшает отек. Помогает подготовиться к липосакции или операции и облегчает восстановление после них.

### ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

Препарат не следует применять у пациентов:

- С острыми инфекционными заболеваниями;
- С аутоиммунными и аллергическими заболеваниями